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A study of the Interaction between interpersonal Relationship and

Learning Mativation of Seniors Using Facebook in Yunlin County.
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A study of the Interaction between interpersonal Relationship and Learning
motivation of Seniors Using Facebook in Yunlin County.

Student : Hui- Wen Chen Advisors : Dr. Tsung-Yi Chen

Department of Information Management
The Graduated Program
Nan-Hua University

ABSTRACT

Today's children are surrounded by technology, the rise of new social networking
- Facebook hasn’t opened for children under 13 years old, but we can’t ignored that
Facebook has become the most popular social networking services of elementary
school students. Observed that most children maintaining their interpersonal
relationships through Facebook. Therefore, can teachers and students also improve
their relationships and increase learning motivation through Facebook? Furthermore,
lots about Facebook relevant researches tend to using motivation, function or
relationship with only friends and the target of these researches are most college
students and high school students, not many elementary school children. So | began to
research the use of Facebook for peer relationship, teacher-student relationship and the
interaction of learning motivation in elementary school. In this research, using Yunlin
County seniors as stratified sampling in “Elementary children Facebook Interpersonal
Interaction Scale” and “Learning Motivation Scale”. The data were analyzed by
reliability analysis, factor analysis, t-test, one way ANOVA, pearson correlation,
multiple regression.

The results showed:

(1) Over 80% of Yunlin County seniors have used Facebook and willing to add

\Y



their teachers as friend.

(2) Through using Facebook can improve peer relationship and teacher-student
relationship.

(3) Students using Facebook often feel that their relationship are getting better
with their classmates and teachers, learning motivation in class is also stronger.
In "teacher-student relationship of Facebook "also shows that boys like to learn
through Facebook more than girls, so teachers uploading multimedia materials
will improve learning motivation.

(4) Can predict students' learning motivation from their interpersonal relationship
on Facebook.

Keywords: Facebook -~ interpersonal relationship -~ peer relationship -

teacher-student relationship ~ learning motivation
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7 I8 16 84. 21%
= ; | 18 14 17, 78%
Fi 15 13 86. 67%
#) i 22 18 81. 82%
> 24 23 95. 83%
&3 320 284 88. 75%
LT
2 B 5 37 4ok 4
S
= & i 52 47 90. 39%
> 27 20 92. 59%
H#* i 0 0 0
> 120 108 90%
g i 30 26 86. 67%
& 60 50 91. 67%
% 4o 7 30 27 90%
7 30 26 86. 67%
L i 21 18 89. T1%
> 22 19 86. 36%
£ 392 351 89. 54%

30




AT MEEAHEEFTH o T Likert T BE % ,i;;;ﬁ,;%
REMP 1E TR RL TRR L TRRL TR TR AR
ij";ipi\"ﬁllgg » A IS 54535251 A f e BERE A o

XRFELAYELAF > REATF IS WG R oj%@ﬂ?ﬂ

@A AT URR - TR 1L L TR KR
B FREAIEZ S

7okl 4 4702 TSPSS for windows 17.0 ) 4R % = 5ezt £ S kY
B RGFFAY BROTRE TR
R R I
(- )~ & 445 (relibility analysis )
*3+ % [ Cronbach o % #cen™ 38 kg f2 £ & chp 38

- R

Iy

(=)~ 7% & 47 (factor analysis )
Higd ama@gg i P dgd Acmpiz EF
AE ARG 2 TEYRPEL BTSSR

EEFFPEOL T @ B R R R T

ERE R
?“ﬁ%%bﬁﬁiiﬁﬁﬁ%sxwphfﬁma
AR BRI TR ER T AEM G AR E ARG

g TE Y H 2 R

31



(=)~ t & T (t-test)
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~ 3% fF 4 $7 (multiple regression)
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FEe e EI AT 0 0 R 0.77
o FIERPE T R R LR AL 0.74
WHEE T HEFXRG R g o B A e 0.71
felr BEp3T 2 EEHB e €5 P RERFRE LR E 0.66
ol 85 FRPFEE% L F > PR G 0.53
ol BFrx Gui38 % 5 0 0.69
Flgp s R RS g s Y B e R R 0.76
EHFRE - T RE e bldersat. 0.76
o8 gt ol i fran o 3 R Rl 0.75
frie G @ AR F FIrx > {7 MM HE 0.68
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v e F A ﬁmpﬁci‘cf’p 3L 0.79
I LR REEY (6 0.78
fre & g b o3 ooy  vRAFY 0.80
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1.8 % %l
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( Motivated Strategies for Learning Questionnaire, MSLQ )
PRSI FlirzhElle TR EYRBEE
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S E A 5 WIE(2007) TR EEE Y R E L
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% 842 ;TR | & Cronbach ¢ t#cs .87  F1% & 47
EPAzRREABE AR THE > 2% 2 E
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i = #c oA
R 74 338 53.23
4 4 297 46.77
30N T &5 245 38.58
N 390 61.42
FAES ARTE§ B A - A(BER 516 81.26
A (H ) 71 11.2
Afrgk i B @B AN &KR) 48 7.6
KT R By ATt 32 5.04
LA FEE 136 21.42
BPARRLL 253 39.84
IR = 183 28.82
Bz 31 4.88
AR T AR gt 15 2.36
LA R 130 20.47
BYARHLE 298 46.93
IR S 152 23.94
Bz 40 6.30
AP R 531 83.62
T R 104 16.38
< B E P - 312 49.13
P e = 178 28.03
FE o= 75 11.81
Fe o 62 9.76
e T 8 1.26
A ABE P o — 340 53.54
P e = 161 25.35
Fp s = 68 10.71
FiBem 64 10.08
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7= 103 18.63

N % 7] 10 A 45 77 12.1
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H1-7 ; H1-8 ; H1-12 A J& ¥ L 4F

A9 BE AR ARRE BN GER S 2 P LA

e B Tiofk H¥L tE pE
s o (179 4 295 3.92 0.82 -1.86  0.063
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(5) 2] pFret 70 3.85 0.94
4 A g (1) # 310 » 48 77 3.92 0.79 1.52 0.195
(2) 10 ~ 481 + ~30 ~ 45 186 4.10 0.70
(3)30 44+ ~1- ] pF 140 4.16 0.71
(4) 1~2 /| p& 80 4.14 0.63
(5) 2] pFrs ¥ 70 4.08 0.86
L iEEY (1) 7 310 » 48 77 3.94 0.85 0.66 0.623
(2) 10 ~ 481 + ~30 ~ 45 186 3.97 0.82
(3) 30 ~4am +~1 ] % 140 3.86 0.77
(4) 1~2 | p* 80 4.00 0.56
(5) 2 ]t 70 3.86 0.93
B2t ampc (1) 7 510 ~48 77 3.95 0.69 0.86 0.486
(2) 10 > 481 + ~30 ~ 45 186 4.05 0.60
(3) 30 ~4am +~1 ] B 140 4.06 0.52
(4) 1~2 ] p= 80 4.08 0.46
(5) 2 ] pFrt 70 3.97 0.73

* p<0.05
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- sy g, ooheffe
K o VAR A #ic e 5 FE pi& ,sziﬁf,
Himpe o (D) p;zv'wu 26 3.61 0.94 2.75* 0.028 N.S.
(2) A <52 ¥ 113 409 071
(3) 3¢ #3mEL%E 231 402 074
(4) W* &# 156 3.92 0.82
(5) W 71 27 3.83 081
EAbE W (1) =3 970 ¢ 26 3.99 095 2.04 0.087
(2) EpA+<52 % 113 417 061
(3) 7 #FBMLE 231 414 0.70
(4) M* 2 % 156 3.96 0.80
(5 Rz~ 27 417 0.73
sirgEy (1) =g orit 26 4.06 0.74 067 0.612
(2) B2+ 52 % 113 3.95 080
(3) 7 #FBELE 231 394 0.77
(4) M &;ﬁ 156 3.91 0.81
(5 Rl zgmT 27 372 092
iz i d AR G (1>£ﬁ“hwu F 26 397 064 1.27 0281
(2) &5 2 ¥ 113 411 051
(3) 3¢ & 3mEL%E 231 406 056
(4) ®* &?ﬁ’ 156 3.96 0.69
(5 Bz~ 27 4.02 0.60

* p<0.05
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MELR2 R %0

B3P HRgd L EN
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el ) o RN FR2 TS (M=406) 3



*"Zﬁ e h

1
B

T(M=345); &2
FRRLFT (M=373); 2 b= kT RAELE
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F (M=334) =
A (M=4.07) %>
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g S
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B

5[7"*

mlEFEALR

5%&%@4

(M=345); 7 &3

Frarri b (M=334) 2 ||

~>(M=4.17)
bTg s
(p>.05) &2 Bk

T AR BAiES '5'}%] oA BGLTE AR o T K HI1-5 EE Sk
o
2416 B3 b B3 A SHMGLEG 22 BETARRELR AT
S
% & B ok Fi p[EjSCheﬁe ER AERE
B £ i
e o (1) 75 55+ 13 3.340.78 7.72* 0.000 2>1 ~5; 3>1 + 5
(2) B2+ 52 ¥ 112 406 0.69
(3) %7 £ 3 BE% 2664.070.76
(4) m* & % 131 3.91 0.75
(5) W g~ 31 3.451.01
45 (1) A3 55t 13 3.94 0.73 3.49* 0.008 3>5
(2) {452 ¥ 112412070
(3) 7 £ 3HE% 2664.17 0.66
(4) ° & # 131 4.00 0.77
(5) M- § 1~ 31 3.730.99
L Eg Y (1) =% “Lr'/ r 13 4.02 0.50 2.19 0.068
(2) 2852 ¥ 112398082
(3) ¢ & FBE% 266397 0.78
(4) W* & ¥ 131 3.88 0.77
(5) W+ 1~ 31 3.56 0.93
Pz st Ampta (1) A7 ot 13 4.06 0.43 1.88 0.112
(2) 2852 ¥ 112 406 0.54
(3) ¢ & FBE% 2664.09 058
(4) m» 2 % 131 3.94 0.65
(5) W+ 1~ 31 3.90 0.70

* p<0.05
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d 4 4-17 ¥ 4o % Eﬂ%%%‘f (H1-6) &l fzmps i 3 4
e PERFLE (p<05): & THER Y L NARE

& (M=4.02) % *>* #7# X 7 4 (M=3.80) ; T A

\\\?{r

gk
R E A (M=4.13)% >3 #H A @A (M=3.89) - 72 I * FBEE I &
TEEEY TREEETAEMG P ARFALE (p>.05)

ZARBITH AT B G S BEIRR o F K HL-6 S

2ALT FE AR RREAEMALA G LA RRBLE S

“mBR B TIfk BEL t@ piE

FEps (RN 463 4.02 0.76 2.25% 0.027
(2)F7# & 90 3.80 0.86

Y S (EN: 463 4.13 0.70 2.66* 0.009
(2)#74 & 90 3.89 0.81

sirg Y ESE 463 3.95 0.78 181 0.071
(2)#74 & 90 3.79 0.86

izt A%pic (D+AR 463 4.05 0.58 1.71  0.089
(2)#74 & 90 3.94 0.65

* p<0.05
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d 4418 Fao LFF AR EREFIHIOA 238 4%
g TR 2 G E A SN P EEFLR (p<.05): BT AR
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Frd k%t B T £EL tE piE

7z

FrEr # (1)& 551 3.98 0.78 1.60 0.110
2% 2 3.10 1.56

SN S (1)& 551 410 0.73 2.46* 0.014
2% 2 2.83 0.24

£ ieg Y (1) 551  3.93 0.79 0.09 0.926
2% 2 3.88 0.18

e dz s ARtz (1) 551 4.04 0.59 1.99* 0.047
2% 2 3.20 0.47

* p<0.05
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(M=3.60) ; & " g3 < mepd %, ¢ > 2 08 A (M=4.00)%
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JRBFALR (p>05) RALET hip- B G OA BT A
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Frampe & (1) 454 404 073 3.63* 0.000
)% 99 369 0091
AN < (1) 454 412 0.70 1.82 0.071
)% 99 396 0.84
£iEgy (1) 454 400 075 4.21* 0.000
)% 99 360 0.89
iz %E A% (1) 454 409 055 3.82* 0.000
2% 9 379 072
* p<0.05
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TR e A ViERFALR (p<.05) g Scheffe
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Scheffé j#
K & Al Al T EEAL FE piE
F iR
s (1)1-2= 223 394 081 055 0.650
(2)34= 145 4.04 0.75
(3)5-6= 82 402 065
(4) 7= 103 395 0.84
ERCT ¥ (1) 1-2= 223 397 079 542* 0.001 2>1;3>1
(2).34 = 145 421 061
(3)5-6=< 82 427 054
(4) 7= 103 4.05 0.83
girgy (1)1-2= 223 38 082 083 0477
(2)3-4% 145 400 0.78
(3)56= 82 396 0.68
(4) 7= 103 3.90  0.83
iz d AR (1) 1-2% 223 396 064 311* 0026 N.S.
(2)34= 145 412 050
(3)5-6= 82 414 0.46
(4) 7= 103 4.00 0.68

* p<0.05
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I 2 9%
¥ e 4 E %y titgy 3 A G
Mul (1)7 4 N.S N.S N.S N.S
(2~ 4
2m (DI & N.S N.S. N.S. N.S.
(2)= & &
, (D¢ §
T Jm ot - As(E8) NS, N.S.. N.S.. N.S.
A (2§ ERER
(3)2¢ fré‘% £ A% 47
'\‘ ﬁ i +,»L,’?' Il
(l‘rxl [k %)
A (D)F gt
KL @spsigax
@)% ¢ AFHEE NS N.S. N.S. N.S.
Gm= 2%
G)R )z~
A (DFF g At 2>1+5 3>5 N.S. N.S.
K1 @uprig2% 315
@F " S FHEE
4R 2 #‘
G)R] 7z T
%;’; 1)+ A 12 12 N.S. N.S.
(2)#7# =
M ()P -
BE (O sc
€)= N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
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(5)F b BT a
A ()P -
BE (QFsc
() =
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(B)Fk & T N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S
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EHER D OEHA R RRAR ) FERE LA %T A EN
HEAREA, 0 d £ 422 % 425 Bt R AT 2R (H2-4) ~ 7
oo ABRE(H2-7 ~H2:8) » £F ¥ % sk E(H2-9)» - it ¥ %3
THH2-ID) 2. A ARHB P HiRg v % T8 F A %ed A B GAY
T UM THRE T2 %RE CEM G, Rk R p> .05
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2422 B3 afrdpd A IAE G2 QAKTREELR AN
P Scheffé
& & AN A fic 3 E pE ¥
® £ -
Rl (1) 7= 3 710 26 349 1.23 1.96 0.099
(2) EpA152% 113 385 0.90
(3) 3¢ &3mI% 231 364 098
(4) M* 2 % 156 3.63 1.09
(5) M- g~ 27 3.33 1.16
B IR (1) Ejf*ﬁﬂlj' 26 342 1.09 1.42 0.226
(2) EpA 152 % 113 385 0.83
(3) 3¢ &FmIE 231 372 094
(4) e & % 156 3.70 0.93
(5) W 5§ 27 3.55 1.06
I (1) 75 #51 + 26 359 1.06 0.68 0.609
(2) E—’wfi +~#2% 113 361 1.03
(3) ¢ & 3mE%E 231 358 1.07
(4) M* 2% 156 3.53 1.11
(5) W gmuT 27 3.25 1.28
R4 2 st Ampita (1) A g et 26 3,57 0.82 1.97 0.098
(2) #8452 ¥ 113 378 0.72
(3) 37 &#3m2% 231 365 081
(4) me 2% 156 3.63 0.85
(5) M- g~ 27 3.31 1.09

* p<0.05
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3423 B35 G eE M GK R 2 QRBEL B A4

Scheffé
K o o L T HRL FE o piE 2EE
123
#i (1) P¢s— 271 362 105 081 0517
(2) Fgse= 157 365 1.05
(3) &= 66 371 088
(4) pF2w 53 3.82 094
(5) rpz 6 317 1.24
RE 5L (1) pF=—- 271 373 091 0.16 0.957
(2) pra= 157 372 097
(3) &= 66 373 087
(4) pFmwe 53 372 101
(5) FFeTI 6 342 1.20
i (1) pF2=—- 271 355 1.09 0.19 0.943
(2) pFa- 157 357  1.09
(3) Pz 66 355 1.03
(4) pF2x 53 362 1.09
(5) FF&7 6 322 1.07
ERd 2 e d ampita (1) pEs- 271 363 088 051 0731
(2) p#2= 157 365 0.79
(3) %= 66 368 071
(4) Fpleew 53 374 0.80
(5) FFiaT 6 3.28 0.94

* p<0.05

65
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Scheffé
R o A A Tiogc EEEL FlE pE EER
L g
] (1) iF%- 293 362 101 101 0.403 ’
(2) pF- 145 366 1.07
(3) 2=z 59 386 0.84
(4) pp2ew 54 357 1.15
(5) reeT 2 433 047
RE 1R (1) FF%- 293 373 090 043 0.786
(2) Pk 145 372 1.00
(3) pt2= 59 365 1.00
(4) ptxe 54 374 0.88
(5) F#ax 2 450 0.35
Ry (1) FF%- 293 356 110 046 0.768
(2) pp2e- 145 362 1.03
(3) pt2=z 59 346 1.10
(4) ptme 54 348 111
(5) F#ax 2 417 1.18
FRA 2 w3 Awmpia (1) - 293 363 0.86 046 0.763
(2) pk2e- 145 368 0.80
(3) pt2= 59 366 0.76
(4) pp2w 54 365 0.78
(5) Pk 2 435 0.07

*p<0.05

1405 B3 EE Akt AEMAkG 2 LB SR @Gt L8 A4

TR R H%E Bk THk L tE pE

Al (1) 551  3.66 1.02 022 0.829
(2)% 2 3.50 0.24

BE AR (1) 2 551 372 094 071 0477
()% 2 325  0.35

th (1) 2 551  3.56 1.08 0.29 0.770
()% 2 3.33 1.89

P 2 g d ARt (1) 551 3.65 0.83 052 0.606
)% 2 335 0.78

*p<0.05
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BB AR A RGP RAENFLR AR RA

ERHER S CFEHA R ARAR | FELFT L RT R

CES R

-~y

d %426 Faro AR PEN(H2ZDFE & ThE P ERFL

£ (p<05): T4, + > 29 3 @42 (M=365)% 44 @A
(M=3.45) » 2 it a8 4 & T ~THR ~TEmsgd Ly
Byt algF LR (p>05)  faddetd pig= BEG e
Boddp ke o Flpb oo R H2-1 B sk -

2426835 biF pE AR GK G 2 BN LR AT

Bu B Tl EEEI tE piE

il 1)9 # 295  3.63 106  -0.58  0.561
@)+ # 258 3.68 0.98

B AL 1)9 # 295 371 098  -020 0.842
@)+ # 258 3.73 0.89

¥ 1)9 # 295  3.65 1.09  2.23* 0.026
@)+ # 258 345 1.06

Az gt Amygn (1)74 295  3.68 086 079  0.427
@)+ # 258  3.62 0.79

* p<0.05
N S -

44427 vivo A EBH22)FE TR ) P EHFA
B (p<.05): & Mg ;v » 7 E%5@A(M=382)% >~ &£ %
@AM=356) # &5 gd b THR ~T4hE TiFdgd s
MR G P EEELR (p>05) RAT Eal s ERAiEZ B
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427 B3 bprd g2 A G hko 2 2%l i

EX B# TioBk HEEL O tE piE

Hal ()7 £ 210  3.82 093  3.01* 0.003
()= £5 343 356 1.06

B IR ()7 #% 210  3.80 0.87 155  0.123
()= &£5 343 367 0.97

b ()7 £ 210 351 113 -0.85 0.395
()= £5 343 359 1.05

frd o spd Awmpa ()7 #x 210 3.70 0.78 103  0.301
()= £5 343 362 0.85

*, p<0.05
SR Vo A

d 4 4-28 ¥ A b pAeSHH2-3)F E A THIR, P E Y
A8 (p<.05): % Scheffe ¥ fs v fifa > & TRIR , + > R
FEE 3 A (M=376) 3 AKE (M=332); 7 b RJe
BHELL THRL T HE AT ARNG, AT L
£ (p>.05) * & FLeB i aie= BA G ho BGLTE AR o 5
B BRK H2-3 R -
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GEF D R E CEM G G2 FAER L B A e

P Scheff
& & Al ) = ® F@ pifz‘é}éi
#ic . faL
w £ "
Hi (1) 2538 ¢ ~ 4456 - 4= 4493.681.01 0.94 0.391
(2) § 4534 62 3.561.08
(3) ANfrgk k& 2w A G 42 3.501.05
LX) 8 (1) 0538 § ~ 4545 - 4= 4493.76 0.91 4.58* 0.011 1>3
(2) § 4B 62 3.67 0.93
(3) ANfrgk ki d 2w A G 42 3.321.08
i (1) 25§ § ~ 4548 - 4= 4493.571.08 0.70 0.495
(2) § 45348 62 3.611.06
(3) Arfk fKiwiwet H s A A 42 3.371.10

P 2 g d A ERE R

(1) #2803 § ~
(2) & 48 3d
(3) ek fkmdmet 2

4545

-4 4493.68 0.81 2.58 0.076
62 3.600.85
42 3.390.93

| s
b a—flb‘%l [N

*, p<0.05
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d % 4-29

R 30 S e L

v ARR (H2-5)8 § &
At A PiERFALR (p<.05):
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" Rg R
& Scheffe ¥ {4 - &

oo A TH, P o Ad en S AT LR A (L%

FAEMG, L RPSAAFREEELS (M=373) 3R] 7

MT (M=317): ¢ AFHMEEELS (M=370) 3R 3

nT (M=317; 2+ MRy AREE A TEE THE

AFALAR (p>.05) A&* MK TR LT BA G L R
FARR o FIt o B H2-5 EE sk
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429 B3 hpFdsgd A ke 22 MK TARRELR ST

A Iin R R - Scheffé ;=

%o me e & £ "5 PE Fuip
Fi (1) 7= 3 571 F 13 320 1.41 2.35 0.053
(2) B2 +52 ¥ 112 3.81 087
(3) 37 #3 L% 266 3.68 1.00
(4) m* & % 131 3.62 1.07
(5) M/} 14~ 31 3.29 1.25
BE IR (1) =7 571 & 13 3.25 0.97 4.05* 0.003 N.S.
(2) B2 x52 ¥ 112 3.82 0.89
(3) 3¢ #3mEL% 266 3.81 0.89
(4) m*» & ¥ 131 3.61 0.95
(5) Rz T 31 3.27 1.17
i ¥ (1) #= 7 55 & 13 3.79 1.08 0.83 0.505
(2) &8 52 % 112 354 1.05
(3) B¢ &#mELE 266 358 1.06
(4) @ &;ﬂg 131 3.57 111
(5) Rz~ 31 3.25 1.26
frAzogd Umpa (1) 77 ”Lr'l F 13 3.63 0.95 3.34* 0.010 2>5 ; 3>5

(2) EpA<82 % 112 373 0.74
(3) 3¢ & 3BE% 266 3.70 0.78
(4) W* &?—Jé 131 3.60 0.85
(5) Bz 10—~ 31 3.17 1.16

* p<0.05
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#al OEN= 463 3.70 0.98 1.91  0.059
(2)#7# = 90 3.44 1.21
B 1R ONES- 463 3.76 092 232 0.021
(2)#7# = 90 3.51 0.99
¥ D+ m 463 3.56 1.07 0.36  0.717
(2)#7# 2 90 3.52 1.15
a2 gt A (D)AR 463 3.69 078  2.07* 0.041
(2374 2 90 3.46 1.01
* p<0.05
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(p < .05):
(M=2.82) ;

E—F#F‘J%J_}

IR AEM G, L A
%

/f_ Vg i

Fo o E 8 (M=3.84) § ¥ E
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b
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431 B3 hpFd T AEBAEG 2 A FTHATERFI i AL RN
RERLIENIY g rop gty te  pe

Al (1)& 454 384 091 8.71* 0.000
)% 99 282 1.09

X (1) 454 390 081 8.93* 0.000
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i (1) 454 375 094 8.29* 0.000
)% 99 266 1.23

FRa 2 igd Avepd i (1A 454 3.84 0.68 10.77* 0.000
)% 99 281 0.90

*p<0.05
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X T & Scheffé
K Al ¥ FE pE FEE
i )
e i R
A (1) 7 310 » 45 77 3.66 0.98 0.88 0.476

(2) 10 ~ 457 +~30 ~ 45 186 3.75 0.98
(3)30 ~4812 +~1]pF 140 3.63 1.07

(4) 1~2 /| P& 80 3.630.90
(5) 2|t 70 3.49 1.20
RE 1L (1) » 3] 10 ~ 45 77 3.76 0.98 2.70* 0.030 2>5

(2) 10 #4511 +~30 » 45 186 3.82 0.90
(3) 3044811 +~1-p 140 3.76 0.88

(4) 1~2 | B 80 3.630.84
(5) 2 ]t 70 3.42 1.12
i (1) » 5110 ~ 4 77 3.61 1.05 3.97* 0.004 2>5

(2) 10 » 4511 +~30 » 45 186 3.73 1.00
(3)30 #4811 +~1-p 140 3.60 1.04

(4) 1~2 | B 80 3.30 1.12
(5) 2 |t 70 3.24 1.25
BRA 2 g d ampp i (1) 2 310 A48 77 3.69 0.83 3.75* 0.005 2>5

(2) 10 ~ 4507 + ~30 ~ 45 186 3.78 0.71
(3)30 44 +~1-]p 140 3.67 0.81
(4) 1~2 | p= 80 3.51 0.84
(5) 2] pFrst 70 3.391.03

* p<0.05
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= L
:ﬂ_r’

% 4-33 Wl &

IV L T ) ,,:t.,_gﬂ:48§€— gy S

EHEFTAGE AN GIRT R RALE

£ B AR o4 4-33

%

“TF £ WARTE)

N
%8 Hid B {3 in & ER A A
e (D)7 2 N.S. N.S.. 1>2 N.S.
(2)* 2
25 ()7 #% 1>2 N.S. N.S. N.S.
(2)= & &
e %)&%\ A :_, 1(#m) NS, 153 N.S. N.S.
A ()7 EE(E R
(32:;{:&5 é‘; 417]3]4173
(3 %)
QA (DFE g et
KL @spsigax
()F ¢ A FBEE N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
hEe &%
G)R- |z T
am (DF g At N.S. N.S. N.S. 2>5
KL @epragry 35
@)% ¢ ABFHEE
4me & #‘
1 s
- G)R-| 7 1
Wﬁ ES: N.S. 1>2 N.S. 152
(2)37# =
. (VP m-
BE (O sc
B+ = N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
(GOl
O)FF T
2 m ()P a-
BE (QFsc
()t =
OlEEs=
(B)Fk & T N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S
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#4-33 2 P F FRADR | BELEF2FARIABHGLIEREHLEAFE(E)

P 2 i
i i i 1R in 2 ARG
EY K5
Rr et (DL N.S. 1>2 N.S. 1>2
2%
A EE b ()L 1>2 1>2 1>2 1>2
Py
2%
;ﬁfg%aﬁaa N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
(2)3-4 =
(3)5-6 =
(47 =
(1)7 3] 10 &
saas (210304
e (3)30 4 -1 /J\ %NS 255 255 255
(@)1-2
(5)2 ] Il F

NS%#%@%%L}
FrgtE 4-33 0 L ROT i S o FIREER D B EE 2 jah
¢

it
my
3;
== R
=1

- T BB B Eofg Tl E&RNELR

d 0 BB N B ESRPFE O LEBE  p AEA R AT F K Y

RS UNNCE-E g R £ Rty N R

SR ARFRINAUF DA TIEE ARAE R YA S

BRNEF LA RAGEEFLE (D<.05) P EARE K
4

B S T PN T
ﬁé‘b”ﬁxf‘;ﬁ“ °
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Bd gt A ek PR E hR Y T LTS R AR
FETETE
T~ * a2 83 e FVFRILAAIRFLIE2FA%A
EHEXRZ FHAIFTIRAR | FELFLIFVHEPRLEN
2500 4 4-34 3 4-40 a7 e BB](H3-1) > 3 F & 5 (H3-2)~ 7
AR H(H3-3) ~ 7 b ¢ MFT ARA (H3-4) ~ 7 < # Bk ¥ (H3-7
3-8) A AU v E(H3O) 2 AARHY HE*» B EIFY &4
e HE T TR TEY R, Pk R p> 05 kA
BEF LB o gt B3k H3-1; H3-2; H3-3; H3-4 5 H3-7 ; H3-8; H3-9
KWL

t

2434 B3 ARV BB LR G 2B LR AT

A Bl Tl EEL 0 tE p i

% i R 295 4.06 0.83 017  0.866
()% 2 258 4.08 0.78

B Q)9 2 295 4.01 0.79 064 0526
()% 2 258 3.97 0.81

B OEE: 295 3.44 1.03 -0.73  0.468
()% 2 258 3.50 1.02

ERE OEE: 295 3.87 0.72 028 0.777
()% 2 258 3.89 0.70
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3435 $3 AFY AL kG 2 &5 LB A

£ B BH T3k ERAL tie piE
W (1)1 &= 210 4.15 0.80 1.88  0.061
(2)= & & 343 4.02 0.80
14 (1)1 &= 210 4.01 0.85 046  0.647
(2)= & & 343 3.98 0.77
R (1)1 &= 210 3.47 1.05 0.04  0.970
(2)= & & 343 3.47 1.02
SN (1)1 &= 210 3.94 0.67 1.43  0.155
(2)= & & 343 3.85 0.73
* p<0.05
2436 FL BV ERLA0 L paBiEL R AT
PR Scheff
A o VAR Ade B % FiE pE éfib
e
#® £ "
W (1) A5 § ~ a5 b- 4 449 4.08 0.80 0.65 0.523
(2) & 4B3es 62 4.040.86
(3) ek K& H s A A 42 3.940.71
2% (1) Ap33 8 ~ BB ah- 4 449 4.02 0.78 1.84 0.160
(2) 4B 62 3.950.83
(3) Arfk fimdm A H b mg 42 3.78 0.96
R (1) Ap§ 8 ~ BB ah- 4 449 3.47 1.04 2.42 0.090
(2) & 45345 62 3.64 0.94
(3) Nrfk fimdm A H b mg 42 3.19 0.99
el (1) AFI§ § S HBIBAA- 42 449 3.90 0.70 1.55 0.212
(2) 4B 62 3.890.76
(3) Nrfk fimdm A H b mg 42 3.700.70
* p<0.05
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%437 B F VB L ke 2

X 4‘»&,:?’( B ﬁi& 2 A"\*fr

78

Scheffé
K o Al Al Tl fRRL O FE O pE 2F
L i
W (1) 75 #5 2 26 417 076 2.01  0.092
(2) 28+ 52 ¥ 113 416 078
(3) ¢ & Fm&E 231 407 080
(4) m» 2 % 156  4.05  0.77
(5) M| 511 27 369  1.06
¥ (1) =3 55 26 397 072 164 0.163
(2) 28452 ¥ 113 406 079
(3) 7 #3mE% 231 399 080
(4) M* 2 % 156 401 0.75
(5) R g 27 363 114
R (1) 7= 5 #7100 26 359 112 024 0918
(2) & 54 ~#2% 113 351 103
(3) 37 #3mE% 231 345 098
(4) M® 2% 156 346  1.05
(5) W g 27 335 124
gy (1) ;‘g S0 b 26 396 054 220 0.067
(2) Bpax52¥ 113 397 063
(3) 37 #3mE% 231 388 068
(4) me 2% 156  3.87 0.74
(5) B 27 353 110
* p<0.05



1438 B4 LEV LK 2

"~

7
“~

MBS AR AT

Scheffé ;2
; Al A Tioagk KEZL O FiE p & .
i (1) pra- 271 3.99 0.84 2.03 0.089
(2) PFoz 157 4.18 0.73
(3) Fem= 66 4.06 0.79
(4) tE5w 53 4.19 0.78
(5) rFaT 6 3.79 1.04
2 (1) prm—- 271 3.96 0.86 0.28 0.889
(2) PPz 157 4.04 0.73
(3) IF= 66 3.99 0.70
(4) Hhlm 53 4.04 0.77
(5) FFaT 6 3.86 1.10
R (1) Fka- 271 3.44 1.02 1.17 0.322
(2) pria= 157 3.57 1.06
(3) IFsz= 66 3.52 0.91
(4) Ffme 53 3.31 1.15
(5) Frad 6 2.97 0.78
gy#g (D) - 271 3.83 0.77 1.36 0.246
(2) Pz 157 3.98 0.63
(3) iz 66 3.89 0.66
(4) tEmw 53 3.91 0.62
(5) Fgay 6 3.60 0.92
* p<0.05
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20430 B3 AEY BB L KR LA ML L BN
% 5 Y A - T Y i
N (1) P - 293 4.03 0.81 0.79 0.532
(2) P 145 4.11 0.76
(3) = 59 4.21 0.70
(4) reme 54 4.01 0.97
(5) PFiT 2 4.25 0.71
g (1) Fpia— 293 3.97 0.86 0.57 0.685
(2) PFo = 145 4.02 0.71
(3) Pz 59 4.08 0.67
(4) rEse 54 3901 0.87
(5) PFiT 2 4.50 0.47
R (1) Pia- 293 3.45 1.04 0.73 0.575
(2) FEla= 145 3.41 1.03
(3) Ptz 59 3.66 0.96
(4) rEm 54 3.48 1.06
(5) FFmT 2 3.80 0.85
FP e (1) Bra- 293 3.86 0.75 0.86 0.489
(2) Poaes 145 3.89 0.66
(3) Friaz= 59 4.02 0.62
(4) tEmm 54 3.84 0.72
(5) FraT 2 4.21 0.67
* p<0.05
440 BBV RPIRAR 2 AT LR BT LR AT
AR g Eed Bk T £EL tE piE
W (1) £ 551 4.07 0.80 1.45  0.149
)% 2 3.25 0.53
# ¥ (1) 551 3.99 0.80 028 0.778
)% 2 3.83 1.18
R (1) 2 551 3.47 1.03  -059 0.553
)% 2 3.90 0.42
Rl (1) 551 3.88 0.71 055 0.580
)% 2 3.61 0.71
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e~ a3 F3 pFVeRE
i 4f Bk =

2ERFLAB 2 A FER

Z]jo

- AR EKTRE
d 4441 752 BA A
TRy e P F LR (p<.05):
oo w THE o B
F T (M=320)5 % ¢ &3

Bl zM7T (M=320): W* & %

M T AR (H35)E 3 &
& Scheffe ¥ {4
~HFR2LELS (M=422) 3% F
B £ E A (M=412) F

HHARAARAR L FELELE VBB L BN

l% R
A 8

#a (M=4.06) >R 3z

T (M=320); &l o RN AEEEELS (M=4.05)

BBl E T (M=337)5 3 ¢

%%“H&:FHA\ (M 405)

FF s T (M=337); B¢ 2%F4 (M=398) & ' F

g T (M=337) & TE Y&, o B

(M=399) @/ | 7T (M=318); & ¥

BotagEFxEid (p>.05) +4

A HCGRAE AR o TR 3k H3-5 W% o

81

R
LA T ARR AT

~gELEs

REMLEEAS
(M=393) 3> &) 37~ (M=318); B¢ &
387) B W 54T (M=318); % B+ ¥+

&

(M=

e

- Bk

\m\j,
=

=1



2441 B3 b BV P LAe 22 METARARLE AT

& N cg T RE L,y SORefERE
B4 R
W (1)p;g~w_ 13 3.90 0.85 11.18* 0.000 2>5; 3>5; 4>5
(2) BHALH2¥ 112 422 069
(3) 7 £#3BE% 266 412 0.75
(4) me &;«L 131 4.06 0.70
(5) B’ % 31 320 133
gy (1) B3 55 t 13 4.06 0.60 5.40* 0.000 2>5; 3>5; 4>5
(2) E;;fi XL FELE 112 405 074
(3) % FRWEEL 266 405 075
(4) me &3{ 131 3.98 0.72
(5) W/ g~ 31 3.37 143
N (1) 75 #5100 13 342 1.04 0.78 0538
(2) A5 2¥ 112 355 1.03
(3) 7 #3mE% 266 348 101
(4) W* 2% 131 3.45 1.01
(5) B/ g~ 31 319 1.29
Byl (1) FF ot 13 3.83 0.61 9.02* 0.000 2>5; 3>5; 4>5
(2) A5 2 ¥ 112 399 059
(3) 7 #3BE% 266 393 0.65
(4) We 2% 131 3.87 0.64
(5) B/ g~ 31 318 133
* p<0.05
=~ R R R A

d £ 4-42 7o AR A ARBEEIHIG) TR E T HY
Bty P ERF LR (p<.05): M E A RE A (M=4.12)
SEATAS A A (M=3.80); & ¥ F4  o A R E A (M=3.92)

<l
R

WAHAEAM=3TL) . b MRES T T THE
2B (p>.05) F& AREITH N iz BEG LMK
oo Flt o fgk H3-6 1T -

Shs

<

)~
s’ﬁﬂ‘

E_
"

1

-
o

as}
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% 4-42 B3 b BV P LA 2 MRELE ST

R4 B TioEk R tiE p iE
B 1)+ & 463 4.12 0.75 2.84*  0.005
(2)#7# = 90 3.80 1.00
e 1)+ & 463 4.03 0.74 1.74  0.086
(2)#7# = 90 3.82 1.05
H R OEX: 463 3.46 1.02 -0.30  0.767
(2)#7# = 90 3.50 1.06
S o8 OB 463 3.92 0.65 2.00*  0.048
(2)#7# = 90 3.71 0.96
* p<0.05
Z A FRRA R e 54
d % 4-43 ¥ 50 £ F );-;;?ﬁ:ﬂfr—‘g EF T e 543 % (H3-10) %78 &
T E Ty T NTEYRE P ERFALE (p<.05):
aliE, + o> nEFA(M=414)F > 3 @A (M=3.73); & "8
2 A @S (M=407)% > 74 (M=3.65); &R 51
BB (M=356)F>FEEFA(M=3.04); A TEYHHE, +
F 18 42 (M=3.96)% >+ & ¥ &~ (M=3.52) - F]pt » Bk H3-10 & ¥ =%
2443 B3V B ARG L R FHA IR I AL E A LR A
A FRRAI-EFI i B TiHE #BL1 tiE piE
Wi (1) & 454 414 0.76  4.22* 0.000
()% 99 373  0.89
) (1)5_ 454 407 0.76  4.27* 0.000
)% 99 365 0091
R (1)4 454 356  1.00 4.67* 0.000
2% 99  3.04 1.07
gy ()& 454  3.96 0.67 5.26* 0.000
Q% 99 352 0.78
*p<0.05
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o~ - FR I R g

d %

~TEp

4-44

Foar- ki g d eh % fie(H3-11)
T EY RS
I’{%{ =R
Jb o 1238

95 a T

E FaFLPE (p<.05):% Scheffe

—

X8
| i 4

R AT B

toadEng T aEELR A
$1@4 (M=408) 3+ 56 =% (M=

E‘;E:'Av

376); 34283 FL (M=410) 3 56=% (M=3.76);

TEY R, oA Rt P AaRFLR S - R R D
FERALTNE L AFFLE (p>.05) HA- @R %3
Gi% B hip- B B oA Bonded Ak o T B H3-1L @
%444 B3 E YL Ao 2 - R %3 NI L B AT
Scheffé ;2
. i A T in Ly FiE B ‘
] & " R B B 5
[ A (1) 1-2= 223 412 0.79 2.715* 0.042 N.S.
(2) 34 = 145 4.16 0.75
(3) 5-6 % 82 4.00 0.82
(4) 7= 103 3.89 0.87
H (1) 1-2 = 223 4.08 0.75 5.96* 0.001 1>3; 2>3
(2) 34 = 145 4.10 0.74
(3) 5-6 % 82 3.76 0.88
(4) 7= 103 3.82 0.86
R (1) 1-2= 223 3.56 1.00 1.07 0.360
(2) 34 = 145 3.43 1.08
(3) 5-6 % 82 3.34 0.96
(4) 7= 103 3.43 1.07
FYdy o (1) 1-2= 223 3.94 0.69 3.29* 0.020 N.S.
(2) 34 = 145 3.96 0.66
(3) 5-6 % 82 3.77 0.74
(4) 7= 103 3.74 0.77
* p<0.05
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T A REE G E R
d 4 4457 fvA o F k@ * g E chpF R (H3-12) %E A T
BT T EY s, P FLE (p<.05)g Scheffe
FRvRBa A THE, oY 104481 ~30 05 FF
A (M=422) 2 @t (M=373); & T#% , + »10
Mg ~30 A mEE A (M =410) 302 (M =
362):;30 ~ 41t ~1 | pEEF EAs (M =402) 32 pFi
(M=362); & T8 ¥dH 1+ >104 40 ~30 445835 7
A (M=399) g3t 2 it (M=360); » F& =i * %
PFRGES A THR P EEFLE (p>05) A& Fi@* %
TR hit- B G OSBGRTEARR o T K H312 &
Sk o

2445 B3 4BV BELRAGL AT E Y (T oL R A

T o R Scheffé ;=
| AR A y FEe pE&
# ES ERERTY Y
[ A (1) #3110 » 4 77 407 085 527 0.000 2>5

(2) 10 #4512 +~30 » 48 186 4.22 0.63
(3)30 ~412+~1-]pF 140 4.09 0.81

(4) 1~2 | p= 80 397 0.83
(5) 2/t 70 3.73 1.00
) 4 (1) 72 3110 » 45 77 400 0.77 4.95* 0.001 2>5; 3>5

(2) 10 ~ 452 +~30 ~ 45 186 4.10 0.70
(3)30 44 ~1 ] pF 140 4.02 0.79
(4) 1~2 | p% 80 4.01 0.70
(5) 2 @t 70 362 1.08
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B2 A A Qe R LR A 47(Y)

T o R Scheffé ;=
R w oS ., FiE pi& B
& A RN -8
R (1) # 310 » 48 77 341 1.04 114 0.336
(2) 10 ~ 452 +~30 ~ 48 186 3.52 1.00
(3)30 »~42+~1-]pF 140 352 1.02
(4) 1~2 ] P 80 352 1.01
(5) 2/ pErs b 70 324 113
gy (1) 231044 77 3.87 076 4.09* 0.003 2>5
(2) 10~ 481 +~30 48 186 3.99 0.62
(3)30»41+~1-]p% 140 391 0.71
(4) 1~2 ] P 80 386 0.71
(5) 2/ gt 70 3.60 0.82
* p<0.05
AL it ARG T HIFYBPL R4 L 446

% 4-46 B % & 5§

P2EVERARTIRALIRFEFLE AL

kS g2 R Fi i
e ()7 2 N.S. N.S. N.S.
@+
En (1)1 &5 N.S. N.S. N.S.
(2)= & &
e (AT
W Jrim - As(BR) NS, NS, NS, N.S.
BT (2) ¢ 45 s (¥ )
@) gt s inie
Hifs Mo A
(m [ ffr%)
Cm (e
hhn @epsigrs
@)% @ gL ¥ N.S. N.S. N.S.

OEEEE
OLER N
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#4-46 2 P X F R DR | 3 EBFF

L EYBWLBEEHE A L)

¥ o W2 KR TV
A3 (DFE g e 2>5 2>5 N.S. 2>5
f{;}; QLR EZE 35 3>5 3>5
@B)F® fFBLE 45 4>5 4>5
(4R 2 %—-‘.
B)F] g
;;’;‘ OENE 152 N.S. N.S.. 1>2
(Q)#7# =
R (DR
BE QR
QR)rE sz N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
(DFf e
(6l
#3 (D le—-
BE Qs
() 5=
Qg oz
OIS N.S. N.S. N.S. N.S.
s Tﬁ; OFS 1>2 1>2 1>2 1>2
)%
;gfiﬁtﬂﬂi% N.S. 1>3. N.S. N.S.
(2)3-4 = 253
(3)5-6 =
(4)7 %
(1)# 3] 10 4
sawe (210304
P R (3)30 ~-1 -] & 2>5 255 N.S. 2>5
(4)1-2 /| p* 355
(5)2 -] pF 12 H
N.S. %77 A AF % k8
¥t 4-46 ¢ LB aES > B ETF SR 1S P AP 1
—‘Aﬁ%iﬁ%fﬁ?ﬁ&é FREPEIAELA AR AT EH
A2 (p<.05) 2 FL®RB HrelTFiHEFIZEVHH IR
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=l
=

P RTRERG P AT UFe R EF4 058y 0 A
75&»0

SR * 12X ~F AR 10-30 4480 R JCEET T AudF s en
Fitei 2k ko 2HFLE (p<.05) 2 FARE 8L

F o chEE B R 0 R Ara D AERAT > ¥ N & B L

Xt
®

3
%

Bt A RN R i P e E g § o
ENARTREIEL ATV B ELAENT S T3 %%

EfpEET CFEHARY%T A RT RO R E 53
VoA LR 4EA) o

d % 447 3 452 @ar it R u|(HA-L) ~ 7 Fae i (H4-3) -
7k QA AT AR (HA-4~ 4-5) ~ 7 o2 BMFJE(HAB) ~ 4 2 3
BEMHAT A8A AR HR* I FIFVHFBLETHE -
ZTHIRTEY RS PRE R p>.05 mAEHEFLL o4 2
453 ¢ A P MBI RA DI F L TRE, PEHFLE (p
<.05) iz 45 Scheffe ¥ 6 o85> & T
REFLAARTYY CTHE CTEVEB AeagF LR (p
>.05)° F]} > BK H4A-1; HA-3 5 HA-4 ~ 4-5; H4-6 ; H4-T7 ; 4-8 R jE

s

I R S

PN
E

=
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% 44T hit v

e
N
|k
F_

ST W R AN § W

R B #c T tadkc 1z t e piE
% & (1)9 4 43 3.94 0.59 006 0951
()~ 4 39 3.94 0.71
2 (O EEE 43 3.81 0.67 -0.77  0.442
)+ # 39 3.91 0.60
N L7y 2 43 3.22 0.93 -1.56 0.124
2+ # 39 3.54 0.91
R (17 2 43 3.72 0.54 0.96  0.340
(2~ 4 39 3.84 0.55
* p<0.05
%448 A * g FI FVHFPLAEG 2 FIEBHEL R AT
PR Scheff
#® £ i
W (1) 533 ¢ ~ BB at- 4 67 3.89 0.68 1.40 0.254
(2) § 454 9 4.070.36
(3) Mrkkimdnd B wmg 4.31 0.41
2 (1) A58 ¢ B4 t— 4 67 3.82 0.65 0.62 0.540
(2) § 434 9 4.040.64
(3) ANfegkfhinip & B W A 4.00 0.42
R (1) AFT§ ¢ ~ MBI - 4 67 3.39 0.92 1.06 0.350
(2) § 4By 3.60 0.89
(3) ANfrgkfhinip & B W A A 2.90 1.01
Fydos (1) ¢ ¢ BEat- 4 67 3.74 0.57 0.75 0.476
(2) § 4By 9 3.940.47
(3) Nfegkfkipip & B W A A 6 3.94 0.24
*, p<0.05
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2449 AR GIETAEVEPERG LA BRKTRALEA

Scheffé
& o e Afe Tk RBZ O FE O pE O ZFEER
L g
W (1) # 7 10 + 2 425 018 185 0.128 !
(2) Epa+1582% 18 413 045
(3) 37 A3mLE 32 376 079
(4) ®Me 2% 21 389 057
(5) W] g 9 428  0.39
¥ (1) =7 #rri ¢ 2 458 012 183 0132
(2) 2+ 52% 18 392 054
(3) 3¢ #3m2L% 32 369 077
(4) W* 2 % 21 387 051
(5) M-} 510 9 415 0.39
H R (1) 7= 7 ot 2 310 042 1.05 0.389
(2) 52 % 18 358 081
(3) 7 ~#3%EF 32 346 0.90
(4) We 2% 21 330  0.90
(5) M-} g 9 287 128
Fyeis (1) mg ot 2 405 022 122 0310
(2) B+ 52¥ 18 392 039
(3) ¢ & FmL% 32 366 0.69
(4) M* 2 % 21 373 048
(5) B g0 9 400 0.32
* p<0.05
%450 At B A FYFPLEG L RABLE A
2 L4 B Tiogk R E tie pE
W (1)~ /) 68 3.93 0.69 -029 0.774
(&4 = 14 3.97 0.40
o S 68 3.82 0.65 -1.08  0.283
(274 = 14 4.02 0.55
R (1)~ R 68 3.46 0.85 1.81  0.074
(274 = 14 2.97 1.19
gy b1 (1)~ R 68 3.77 0.57 -024  0.811
(274 = 14 3.81 0.43
* p<0.05
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2451 AR GIHEI AEVEBERG 2L CRBRELE AN

o ) g Tiofe RELX O F@ p Scr;gfff' g
B (1) Ffia— 41 3.87 0.70 1.70 0.158
(2) P&z 21 4.10 0.52
(3) Pz 9 3.61 0.68
(4) Hram 9 411 0.53
(5) FpiaT 2 4.56 0.09
-1 4 (1) Ffia— 41 3.83 0.71 0.89 0.476
(2) P&z 21 3.96 0.52
(3) Pz 9 3.61 0.62
(4) Hram 9 3.87 0.55
(5) FpiaT 2 4.42 0.12
R (1) F§lia— 41 3.24 0.97 0.58 0.679
(2) Pe= 21 3.42 0.94
(3) Fia= 9 3.44 0.82
(4) Friaem 9 3.71 0.82
(5) FpiaT 2 3.70 0.99
FyHE (1) Fa- 41 370 060 144 0230
(2) Flaz 21 3.90 0.40
(3) Fpia= 9 3.57 0.61
(4) rean 9 3.93 0.49
(5) FF&1 2 4.29 0.26

* p<0.05
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2452 AR %I BT AFVRPELG LA RRMELDR AT

K o AR Al Tioge HEL Fie p i;:szf;
B e (1) PFla- 47 3.88 0.74 0.33 0.806
(2) Pz 16 4,01 0.55
(3) FFaz 9 3.97 0.47
(4) P 10 4.08 0.46
- (1) P 47 3.87 0.69 0.18 0.907
(2) Pz 16 3.85 0.49
(3) Pz 9 3.94 0.32
(4) Fraw 10 3.73 0.80
N (1) re— 47 3.18 0.98 2.10 0.106
(2) Pz 16 3.53 0.73
(3) PE&= 9 3.49 0.88
(4) prar 10 3.92 0.78
By (1) prs- 47 372 062 050  0.686
(2) Pz 16 3.83 0.37
(3) PE&= 9 3.84 0.39
(4) pranw 10 3.93 0.55
* p<0.05
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2453 AR PRI EI AEY WL CRKTRAELR M

Scheffé
R o A A T BBEL O FE O pE EFE
23
% (1) 7= g ot 6 446 0.9 285 0.029 N.S.
(2) Bpa<52%¥ 23 399 060
(3) e 3meEr 22 365 079
(4) M* 2 % 27 395 0.6
(5) W g~ 4 441 019
)4 (1) =g =t 6 431 029 090 0471

(2) L8+ &2% 23 38 063
(3) 37 #Fm&LE 22 380 071
(4) M & i 27 382 0.65
(5) B/ 511 4 400 0.30
R (1) =% ”LrU P 6 370 072 0.63 0.639

(2) L& +82% 23 354 086
() e apmeEr 22 321 102

(4) We 2% 27 333  0.99
(5) M g~ 4 310 0.26

Fyds (1) g ot 6 421 016 161 0.179
(2) 28+ 52 % 23 38 056
(3) 7 ~#3mEE 22 361 066
(4) e 2% 27 377 049
(5) B+ g1~ 4 393 012

* p<0.05

P~ AR GITEI ATV R WELAERF AR 2 F R ¥R

- 3 P E A

4 454 viv, AR ERDES L TP P EEF LR
(p<.05): e T#p3 &+ > 7 & 5@ A (M=4.02)8 * = & 5 ¥
’”\('\":3'73)"”?““%'%‘@ B TR T E Y s
taRBRFAR (p>.05) AEAT EEE ERAEZ B G A

g Al o T BGR HA-2 B S -
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2454 AR * T B ARV HFPLAG 2 ELLR ST

Ea BB Tk BEL il pi

i (1)7 # = 35 4.04 0.55 120  0.234
2)= & & 47 3.87 0.71

¥ (1)7 # = 35 4.02 0.51 2.09%  0.039
)= & & 47 3.73 0.69

R (1)7 # = 35 3.32 0.93 -0.45  0.656
2)= & & 47 3.41 0.93

By (1)T & 5 35 3.88 0.41 143  0.155
()= & 47 3.71 0.62

* n<0.05
FEM AR (T EIFVRP A A En T J A EH

:’ﬂo

m&\‘,
fpa

FrE R FEEEIR ARG AEM G FAgd AR
G~ B S iAp M 4 47

AERPBERT A S R R A EM A A e d 4
B 0%~ F Y #5452 4p BEAS 0 01 Pearson f# £ Ap B 1 L MG chdp B R AR o
“r {8 2 4p B P dcis % = Cohen(1988)4 5 X2 0.3 ¢ 5 M A 4pM 5 0.3-0.5
FAY RAPM 50507 K5 At M

FoRBRE ARG AR d ARM R ApM 41T

d 4 455 ¢ FER ) B ELE TP EG T AR G4 g
T AR kG 2R A M G153 AL 2 b ENE
'k 2 (p<0.05) - &7 TARRE o BT R B E Y

> 22y A . N 2| 27 % 2. 2L, 02 =7
el A ERE S EEEY 2 FMEReE A B ROk

ﬁ:\kf

5%

(4 =
B

o

o

BoREE MR FHE e E AR R Xt g 5%
d

: t“?i‘rl?ﬁiljrsﬂ&ﬁ E;ga} gﬁd-l\lmfﬁg “K{PF'I;’*?‘%E’}&“’(F&Q
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L. B
fofF 4 B cBd 5T RE2 B aE o Tt

B

WAook Hie g E m R HM G 2
I EF®mRE -

‘pz 2

,I}‘ﬁ

10455 [ T 2 E AR A M A 19

il B I b FAskE AmMG
A - 0.33* 0.34* 0.24* 0.37*
4 E e 0.26* 0.22* 0.15* 0.27*
Lirgy 0.34* 0.33* 0.31* 0.40*
e iz 83 A ERR TR 0.38* 0.35* 0.28* 0.41*

* p<0.05

g AR S Y B2 B A

d & 456 ¢ VETR )R ELTI R FRETAGRBEEY R
-&*%*&&iﬁ M REA 13 133 2 b EEE kR
(p<0.05) - Ag 3 F2 BE MR TApM - BT B F £558 4 afie
%@‘i«%%‘€W§”£WWF%%4Am%ﬁmwkﬁﬁ ’

PRI E Y

e
018 5 % 27 Ausubel #TSE fFER (73 R IR om0 R *

HUR | FELE] RS

o BM G R B FF L G BN REEEER E D

AR A SR LR P IR GR e o JEH Y RN

2 8 Y g5y 3 Rice (1993) (31 p £ @ # > 2005)

CHEE B Y A g T R

HAe- WL B FE DL

Eccle ¥2 Barber
(1999 ) ~ Feldman & Matjasko” s (2005)~ % 4{ #= (988)~ 7 ¥ %

(2000) 49 f5 & - o M BB &g § P F R kS
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% 456 R 3 A B GEE Y RS2 M AT

i e R Ty b
frErs & 0.27* 0.33* 0.17* 0.29*
ERTE S 0.29* 0.19* 0.08 0.29*
g irg Y 0.27* 0.28* 0.13* 0.28*
o 2 i 2 A VERE G 0.29* 0.30* 0.15* 0.30*
*p<0.05
SOFAME LM AEEY B AN A
d 4 457 P vIETR | B ELRERTFAI %I A GEEYH
Wr ke 2P A2 M GEA24 145 2 B b ERE LS
(p<0.05) > #gor A F 2 FEMA TP BRI ApH - &7 K| C-
é_iiii~Fﬁ€ﬁ£‘#ﬁ%€=%§%§é’n‘i%%”%Fﬁ?f,’fﬁév’ﬂé;&}%)i@' Pl

WY R EMEY S A RS G T Bk ETRE
L Vit d £ 457 ¥ iF ffr#ﬂﬁjfrﬁp—&J#f‘Fﬁg i
(r=33) %7 R/ | BELFIFAR THE PR IBALF 2 X

PR THY R LR -

24T [FA 2 hd EM BT Y S RN AT

[ I N FY &
AL 0.25* 0.25* 0.25* 0.28*
B 3L 0.26* 0.32* 0.30* 0.32*
i 0.29* 0.33* 0.24* 0.35*
Frd 2 i d A ERE G 0.37* 0.36* 0.29* 0.45*
* p<0.05
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ARBIHES ERET TREGE CEM G T g R
By TEY &S DB TR R AERGRE AR T E
e~ A E R EIEEY (2 E A ERMGE A G TEL MR
BE AP RT BV R LG THE BN SR®E
(T EFA AT R 2 F(2004)3 K1 K kB i e i B2 18 K
r@%%J;jg.21iﬁ£sreé'?J,é 24 * ﬁ;% %%J:§.27—‘§ﬁ£‘7 [ A
&3*%r4£4iJﬁﬁ%%ﬂ%A%w%\ FAGE A AT R
FOORTERIE Y B o LR A AT
FORFELT IR FERETAEMG AR E ARG EL

AN ES RO

TR A AR PRV R MR ¥ S

N

7T E R R RERFAT L 4B T S A I
2] ¢ M F t 2 51 ¥ (F(6,546) =18.91%, p<.05)» R ki%it b Hal
BT Aty ThE 5 BRAH TR e s
Y kBt S E B3 020, 0130 25 i 8

4 17% (R2=17) enfaf# 4 » v & T4 2% -
"HE A BRATFOERELEYER THE B TAES
g ThE BRSO HEY T B gAF -
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2458 HSEE P s 2R RE A CEY I MR R L G
%
TOF i 1%

S w i@ T BET"' e p it

# T 1.87 8.54* 0.000
Wrips o 0.06 0.06 1.25 0.212
ERTE X 0.20 0.18 3.94* 0.000
£iegy 0.08 0.08 1.66 0.097
wil 0.03 0.04 0.93 0.354
B R 0.06 0.07 151 0.131
¥ 0.13 0.18 3.91* 0.000

F(6,546) =18.91*, R2=.17, Adj R?=.16, p <.05
FoR ) BEREE TRERE AEM G AT ARG /T
Xy 2 RRIER A AT
URRER S A ERE S AT R MR AR R
B3 T WY Fik%E BT fEA T 0 d A 459 F Ao AF e T
27 K F t 2 5 F (F(6,546) =22.08%, p<.05) > & rAizi fFH0A)
P e THER TR T E ) 2 B R e
MEF-kEr Gy e BE 019,012,014 H = i RF h
LAERI4 32 20% & F 20%(R?=.20) chjizf@ 4 » % & (w0
rrﬁé'rﬂJ~r#ﬁ%€J S RRAVFOERFIEY S THY B Z
THRERE TR T E RSB CEEY T ERs §
AEF e
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#0459 HRER B AR S G IRE Y A MR A SRR 3 2 1 i g
T~
L Ly 3 (&

KL w i@ T Eﬁﬁ” e p it

# e 1.90 8.85* 0.000
FiEre & 0.19 0.19 3.88* 0.000
4 E e 0.01 0.01 0.25 0.801
& ey 0.07 0.07 1.51 0.132
A 0.01 0.01 0.30 0.762
B 1R 0.12 0.14 2.92* 0.004
in & 0.14 0.19 4.27* 0.000

F(6,546) =22.08*, R?=.20, Adj R?=.19, p <.05

SR B EeEd TREeE A TEEAagd LG 1T
B 2 TR A 4T

OTERER A ESE S EREY R MR- 4p¥, S P
30 THR SRR RFRFAT 0 & 460 F oo i
3¢ BEAE F i 2t i F (F(6,546) =11.46%, p<.05) » & +hi%ie 3]
BT TRIR TR E ) 2 BRI Y
ke fE il 500 B 3 011,020,010« # = i & IF S &
R4 i 11% > 2 4 11% (Re=.11) chj@f® 4 » % & T T B~
TR RFELEY BB T Y L TR

TR TR R AR EEVER TERE B £45% -

99



P
(@)
o
=
i
E];
734
=
ra
|
ah
\\\Xr

i B B ITEY R~ BR - dp R R 2 R
L L 3w B %
L ﬁﬁﬁ&@)ﬁ$'§wﬁ& ti p it
B e 1.88 6.47* 0.000
fers 0.08 0.06 1.25 0.212
ERTE S -0.04 -0.03 -0.55 0.585
£IERY -0.03 -0.02 -0.40 0.693
i 0.11 0.10 2.11* 0.035
B 13 0.20 0.19 3.66* 0.000
4p ° 0.10 0.11 2.25* 0.025

F(6,546) =11.46*, R?=.11, Adj R2=.10, p <.05

N

Rl ® #aF3 TR d CRMG - TF2RT ARG, 87
Vol 2 A2 FRIERA I

¢ % 4-61 ¥ o aFe fFicdlY MR e i F (F(6,546)
=24.40%, p<.05)° L wAzZie fFHCAI L § 7 el 4 0E 58 T RHIR
JECE SRR Sl k-S4 A S e i R S
0.16,0.08,0.15° # = & %3 chm £ 3| 4 & 21% & § 21%(R2=.21)
frfd o m A TARESE TR T E = RRAT G
FLEVEH T AR5 CTHIR T BRSO AR
RV ERH R RS AR o P BR N EERE -

4-61 fFmrs &~ 2 R R~ B EE Y A MR 5 BRE Y B S s

B & £
L% L (T4

A it §f % 8(B) s EE‘F e tig p i

e 1.82 9.62* 0.000
Hrs & 0.07 0.07 1.50 0.135
R 0.16 0.16 3.67* 0.000
FIEEY 0.05 0.06 1.24 0.214
3 0.03 0.05 0.96 0.336
B 0.08 0.11 2.35% 0.019
i ¥ 0.15 0.23 5.14* 0.000

F(6,546) =24.40*, R2=.21, Adj R?=.20, p <.05
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